## **RESOLUTION NO. 3185**

A RESOLUTION BY THE CITY COUNICL OF THE CITY OF RED LODGE, MONTANA, APPROVING THE CONSTRUCTION OF PLAYGROUND EQUIPMENT IN LIONS PARK.

WHEREAS, The City Council for the City of Red Lodge has a written lease agreement with the Lion Club for the maintenance and operation of Lions Park consisting of City owned park land; and

WHEREAS, the City of Red Lodge retained control of what major improvements are made to Lions Park, and the City previously participated in and assisted with funding for playground design and equipment now proposed for Lions Park; and

WHEREAS, Lions Park needs new playground equipment, and the community strongly supports this project and arrangements have been made between the Lions Club and People for Playgrounds for the care, maintenance and upkeep of this playground after construction.

## NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED:

Debbie Tomicich, City Clerk

- 1. The City Council resolves and gives approval to the attached plans for the Red Lodge Community Playground designed by Leathers and Associates.
- 2. The City Council resolves that upon completion of this playground, the City remove the existing playground equipment and recommend to Lions Club that this area be returned to open park space.

PASSED and APPROVED by the Red Lodge City Council this 26<sup>th</sup> day of July, 2005.

FOR THE CITY OF RED LODGE, MT

Richard C. Gessling, Mayor

ATTEST:

